one	northwest	pond,	that	according	to	the	Colorado	Department	of	Public	Health	and	Environment	(CDPHE’s)
Regulations	Pertaining	to	Solid	Waste	Sites	and	Facilities	(6	CCR	1007-2,	Part	1,	Section	9)	require	closure	plan
implementation	when	an	impoundment	is	taken	out	of	service.

The	measurement	of	the	ARO	was	based	on	the	best	estimate	of	the	current	value	of	outlays	expected	to	be
incurred	and	was	provided	by	Utilities’	environmental	engineering	staff.	The	associated	costs	are	being	amortized
over	the	remaining	useful	life	of	Nixon	1,	which	is	the	decommissioning	date	of	December	31,	2029.	At	December
31,	2023,	the	ARO	deferred	outflows	was	$6,440,117.

COLORADO	SPRINGS	UTILITIES
NOTES	TO	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

As	of	and	for	the	Years	Ended	December	31,	2023	and	2022

64

NOTE	21	-	CHANGE	IN	ACCOUNTING	PRINCIPLE

Utilities	implemented	GASB	96	effective	with	Financial	Statements	issued	beginning	January	1,	2023,	required	the
effects	of	the	implementation	to	be	presented	in	the	earliest	period	stated	in	the	Financial
Statements.Restatements	made	to	the	2022	Financial	Statements	as	result	of	the	implementation	of	GASB	96:

2022
	(as	previously
reported)

GASB	96
Implementation

2022
(restated)

Statement	of	Net	Position
Current	assets

Prepaid	expenses $	 11,202	 $	 (1,383)	 $	 9,819
Noncurrent	assets
Plant	in	service 	 6,733,008	 	 19,386	 	 6,752,394
Construction	work	in	progress 	 430,062	 	 295	 	 430,357

Accumulated	depreciation	and
amortization 	 (3,053,701)	 	 (4,749)	 	 (3,058,450)

Current	liabilities
Current	portion	of	SBITAs	liability 	 —	 	 3,805	 	 3,805

Noncurrent	liabilities
SBITAs	liability 	 —	 	 8,712	 	 8,712

Net	position
Net	invested	in	capital	assets 	 2,053,237	 	 2,415	 	 2,055,652
Unrestricted 	 299,988	 	 (1,383)	 	 298,605

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenses	and	Changes	in	Net	Position

Operating	and	other	expenses

Administrative	and	general $	 62,649	 $	 (6,058)	 $	 56,591
Depreciation	and	amortization 	 163,486	 	 4,749	 	 168,235

Nonoperating	revenues	(expenses)
Interest	expense 	 (90,030)	 	 (277)	 	 (90,307)
Change	in	net	position 	 348,807	 	 1,032	 	 349,839
Total	net	position,	December	31 	 2,415,654	 	 1,032	 	 2,416,686

Statement	of	Cash	Flows
Cash	flows	from	operating	activities
Payment	to	suppliers $	 (548,545)	 $	 6,058	 $	 (542,487)

Cash	flows	from	capital	and	related	to	financing	activities
Capital	expenditures 	 (326,405)	 	 (295)	 	 (326,700)
SBITAs	payments 	 —	 	 (5,486)	 	 (5,486)
Interest	paid	on	SBITAs 	 —	 	 (277)	 	 (277)

Reconciliation	of	operating	income	to	net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	operating	activities
Operating	income 	 360,948	 	 1,309	 	 362,257
Depreciation	and	amortization 	 163,486	 	 4,749	 	 168,235

Noncash	investing,	capital,	and	related	financing	activities

Noncash	acquisition	of	plant	in	service
(incurrence	of	payable) 	 8,325	 	 12,517	 	 20,842

COLORADO	SPRINGS	UTILITIES
NOTES	TO	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

As	of	and	for	the	Years	Ended	December	31,	2023	and	2022

65

NOTE	22	-	SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS

Rate	Changes	-	On	November	14,	2023	City	Council	approved	changes	to	the	Electric,	Natural	Gas,	and	Water	Rate
Schedules,	and	changes	to	Utilities	Rules	and	Regulations	effective	January	1,	2024.		On	January	9,	2024,	City
Council	approved	changes	to	the	Gas	Cost	Adjustment	rates	effective	January	15,	2024.

COLORADO	SPRINGS	UTILITIES
NOTES	TO	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

As	of	and	for	the	Years	Ended	December	31,	2023	and	2022

66

REQUIRED	SUPPLEMENTARY	INFORMATION